24 LC 112 2565

House Resolution 1607

By: Representative Marin of the 96th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Chunghee Park; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Chunghee Park has dedicated innumerable hours of her time and energy toward
- 3 fostering community welfare and championing Korean culture through a diverse range of
- 4 service and leadership roles; and
- 5 WHEREAS, she currently serves as the external affairs specialist for The Korean Veterans
- 6 Association of the Southern Regional Chapter USA as well as the senior vice chairman of
- 7 the Atlanta Korean Chamber of Commerce; and
- 8 WHEREAS, during her tenure as vice president of the Atlanta Arirang Lions Club from 2020
- 9 to 2021, she participated in community service activities such as delivering rice and groceries
- 10 to the elderly; and
- WHEREAS, since 2019, Chunghee has served as the advisory chairman of The Korean
- 12 Vietnam Veterans Association, handling all affairs related to Georgia's veterans affairs and
- 13 coordinating activities with other communities in Gwinnett County; and

24 LC 112 2565

14 WHEREAS, she has provided dinner to between 500 and 1,000 people every Sunday at The

- 15 Potter House and My Sister's House in downtown Atlanta since 2015, for which she received
- 16 a lifetime volunteer award from President Donald Trump in 2018; and
- 17 WHEREAS, she has further served as an advisory board member of the Asian Pacific
- 18 American Council of Georgia, during which time she has represented the Asian community
- 19 at various events, awarded scholarships to more than 10 students annually, and engaged in
- 20 volunteer activities; and
- 21 WHEREAS, Chunghee is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable
- 22 reputation for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 23 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 24 remarkable and distinguished individual be appropriately recognized.
- 25 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 26 the members of this body recognize and commend Chunghee Park for her many exemplary
- years of service on behalf of her fellow citizens and extend the most sincere best wishes for
- 28 continued health and happiness.
- 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 30 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 31 Chunghee Park.